



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 952/2018

SANJAY @ BHIM

..... Appellant

Represented by: Mr.Akshay Kumar Verma and
Mr.Manav Puri, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Represented by: Ms.Meenakshi Chauhan, APP for the
State with SI Sanjay Rana, PS
Prashant Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

29.01.2019

Crl.M.B.No.1463/2018

1. By this application, the appellant seeks interim suspension of sentence on the ground that his wife's surgery for removal of cyst has to be performed. Since with the medical documents, no date of surgery was reflected, learned counsel for the appellant handed over certain fresh documents to learned APP for the State for verification.
2. The documents so supplied have been placed on record along with the status report.
3. As per the verification report, the report from Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital, Pitampura, Delhi is that the patient Smt.Neeraj is not admitted and had shown only once in OPD on 1st February, 2018 being a case of previous
CRL.A. 952/2018

page 1 of 2



normal delivery with ovarian cyst. She was advised investigations and planned for laparotomy followed by procedure however she did not turn up again. It is further stated that the surgery is not urgent and is only elective. Further with regard to the CLIA Report received from CRL Diagnostics, Paschim Vihar, it is stated that the report is fake and no such report formats of their lab exists and they have no pathologist with the name 'Dr.O.P.Midha' employed.

4. Since these documents were not filed with the affidavit in this Court, this Court is refraining from taking any action against the parokar however the appellant and his parokars are warned to be careful in future and in case any such fake documents are filed in future, strict action will be taken against the appellant.

5. Application is dismissed.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

JANUARY 29, 2019

mamta

CRL.A. 952/2018

page 2 of 2