



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 952/2018**
SANJAY @ BHIMAppellant
Through: None

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with
SI Pawan Kumar, P.S. Prashant Vihar, Delhi.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
11.12.2025

%

1. None for the appellant.
2. Issue Court notice (without process fees) to the appellant as well as his counsel, returnable on 27.02.2026. Additionally, the I.O. will also issue notice to the appellant as well as his sureties.
3. In the meantime, let a fresh nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned from the concerned jail and the State shall place on record a status report indicating the antecedents of the appellant and their current status, if any.
4. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025

na